

## LICENSING ORDINANCE (NO. 2) 1963.

## No. 2 of 1964.

An Ordinance to amend the *Licensing Ordinance* 1939-1962, as amended by the *Licensing Ordinance* 1963.

[Assented to 20th January, 1964.]

**B**E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Northern Territory (Administration) Act* 1910-1962, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Licensing Ordinance (No. 2) 1963*.

(2.) The *Licensing Ordinance* 1939-1962, as amended by the *Licensing Ordinance* 1963, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) Section one of the *Licensing Ordinance* 1963 is amended by omitting sub-section (3.).

(4.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Licensing Ordinance* 1939-1963.

Commencement.

2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to be fixed by the Administrator by notice in the *Gazette*.\*

3. After section thirteen of the Principal Ordinance the following section is inserted:—

Exemption.

“13A. This Ordinance does not apply to the keeping or supply of liquor to members of the Legislative Council and their guests within the precincts of the Legislative Council on the authority of the President of the Legislative Council.”.

Distiller's storekeeper's licence.

4. Section nineteen of the Principal Ordinance is amended by—

(a) omitting in sub-section (1.) after the word “specified” the words “to the holder of a licence under this Ordinance”;

(b) omitting sub-section (3.) and inserting in its stead the following sub-section:—

“(3.) The annual fee for a distiller's storekeeper's licence shall be twenty pounds and for a renewal of the licence a sum equal to the sum of

\*The date fixed was 11th February, 1964 (see *Government Gazette* No. 7c of 10th February, 1964, p. 31c).

twenty pounds and in addition a sum equal to seven per centum of the amount paid or payable for all liquor (including duties thereon) purchased or procured during the twelve months immediately preceding the application, and sold to persons who are not the holders of a licence under this Ordinance.”.

**5. Section twenty A of the Principal Ordinance is amended—**

Restaurant  
licence.

- (a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words “beer or wine” (first occurring) and inserting in their stead the word “liquor”;
- (b) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words “to sell or dispose of beer or wine in any other place or manner or at any other time.” and inserting in their stead the words “to sell or dispose of liquor in any other place or manner or, subject to section one hundred and sixty-three A of this Ordinance, at any other time.”;
- (c) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words “beer or wine” (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the word “liquor”;
- (d) by omitting from paragraph (a) of sub-section (4.) the words “four per centum” and inserting in their stead the words “five per centum”;
- (e) by omitting from paragraph (a) of sub-section (4.) the words “beer and wine” and inserting in their stead the word “liquor”;
- (f) by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-section (4.) the words “four per centum” and inserting in their stead the words “five per centum”; and
- (g) by omitting from paragraph (b) of sub-section (4.) the words “beer and wine” and inserting in their stead the word “liquor”.

**6. Section one hundred and six J of the Principal Ordinance is amended by adding in sub-section (5.) thereof after the words “practicable route” the words “by land”.**

Roadside inn  
licence.

**7. Section one hundred and sixty-three A of the Principal Ordinance is amended—**

Sale, supply and  
consumption of  
liquor on  
licensed  
premises outside  
normal trading  
hours.

- (a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) all the words after the word “liquor” and inserting in their stead the following words—

“as authorized in this section—

- (a) in premises in respect of which a publican's or private hotel licence or a certificate of regis-

tration of a club is for the time being in force; or

- (b) in a dining room or other place in respect of which a restaurant licence is for the time being in force,

during the hours specified in sub-section (7.) of this section.”;

- (b) by omitting from sub-section (6.) the words “Where notice has been given” and inserting in their stead the words “Subject to this section, where notice has been given”; and
- (c) by adding at the end of sub-section (7.) the words “or in the case of premises that include a dining room or other place in respect of which a restaurant licence is for the time being in force, in any portion of the premises other than that dining room or other place.”.

**Second  
Schedule.**

**8. The Second Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended—**

- (a) by omitting from Form 10 the words “beer or wine” (wherever occurring) and inserting in their stead the word “liquor”; and
- (b) by inserting in Form 10, after the word “Territory”, the words “or other approved place,”.